Decizion No. 1 OA%

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMRISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

H. 5. DRIETIGAM, doinz business as

LEMOORE TRUCKING CO., for am order

authorizing the establishment of

rates for the transportation of spe- Application No. 21888
cifled commodities hetween specified

points under Section 11 of the

Elgaway Carriers' Act. @ ;%2 ﬁ @1 E N_\ Aﬂ-
. W “ : .
\

Carl R. Schulz, for the Applicant.

Re E. Wedekind, for Southern Pacific Company,
Protestant.

G. E. Duffy =nd George F. Hurst, for The Atchison,
Topeza and Santa Fe Rallway Company.

J. E. Sommers, for the Stockton Chamber of Commerce.

C. 0. Burgin, for the Port of Stockton.

J. Richard Townsend, for the Stockton Traffic Bureaun,
City of Stockton, Stockton Chamber of Commerce,
Stocktor Port District and San Joaquin County
Farmn Bureau Federation.

Roy B. Thompson and Edward M. Berol, for The Truck
Owvners Assoc¢latlion of California.

J. J. Deuel, for the California Farm Buresu Federation.

W. G. Stone, for the Sacramento Chamber of Commerce.

Harold Frasher and J. J. Broz, for Valley Motor Lines,
Inc., Valley Express Company and George Harm
Truck Lines.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

QR2LINIQX

2y this application H. S. Brietligam, an individual doing
business as Lemoore Trucking Co., seeks authority under Seetion 11
of the Highway Carriers? Act, to Transport cammed goods In shipments
of 211 sizes, between the Armoma plant of the Kings County Packing
Cgmpany, Ltd., the Visalia plant of the Visalia Canning Company, and
the Dinuba plant of the Exeter Kadota Fig Association, on the one
hand, and a wide range of points and territories throughoux Californla,




' . '.1
on the other hand, at rates lower than the established mihimum rates.

Public nezarings were held before Examiner P. W. Davis a2t
San Francisco on May 9, 13, 27 and 31, 1938, and the matter was sub-
mitted on briefs.

The rates which applicant proposes to charge in lieu of tke
established minimum rates are set forth in Appendix mAT of the appli-

cation. In generzl, rates are provided for five weigzht brackets (Tany
quantity," 4,000 pownds, 10,000 pomnds, 20,000 pounds and 30,000 powmds).
Specific rates are nomed bhetween Visalia, Armona and Dinuba on the one
kand ané various poinmts and groups throughout California, Including:
San Frameisco Bay points, Marin County points, Sacramento Valley
points, San Joaquin Valley points, Coast points and Southern California
points, on the other hand. In addition a rule 1s proposed 2llowing
Intermediate application of thesé'fétes between unnamed points loéated‘
witndn any of the wvarious grdups shovn.

According to the record applicant conducts three dlstinet
classes of truckdng operatlons. The first embraces transportation
of property of varlous kinds under contract with approximately eleven
shippers; principally between points in the San Joaquin Valley on
the ome hand and the San Francisco Bay and Los Angeles areas on the
other hand, and iIncludes +the transportation involved in this appli-
cation. The second Is 2 radlal operation centerinz at Lemoore and
1

The original application covered dried fruits as well as canned
goods and Included Hanford and Reedley as shipping points. However,
Lts scope was restricted by oral amendment 2t the nearing to th
transportation above described. ‘

The particular minimum rate orders from which applicant seeks
authority to deviate are Decdslon No. 28761, as amended, in Part nAT
of Case No. 4088, establishing minimum rates on property in quentities
of less than 4,000 pounds and £fixdng the charge for 3,992 pomnds as
ninimum for shipments of greater quantities; Declslon No. 30370, as
amended, In Parts "7 and ™V" of Case No. 4088, establishing minimum
rates on property in quantities of 20,000 pounds or less within
specifled territories amd fixing the charge for 20,000 pounds as minil-
mam for shipments of greater quantities; and Declsion No. 29252, as
zmended, iz Part "Pr of Case No. 4088, establishing minimum rates on
cenned goods and dried fruits in shipments of all welghts, between
San Joaquin ‘Valley points on the ome hand and San Franclsco Bay points,
San Jose, Stockton and Sacramento on the other hond. :

—2—




appears to be confined principally to grain hauling. The third
is a proprietary trucking operation im conmmection with a grain and
feed'Buéinbssdconducted by applicanmt 2t Lemoore.

The evidence adduced at the hearings is directed to
the following major propositiens:  (a) that Lemoore Trucldng Co.
is able to operate more economically than cam the average car-
rier due to the fact that the constancy of movement and heavy vol-

une of tonnage furnished by its customers produce higher load and
use factors than those estimated In the cost studles upon which

the established minimum rates were predicated, (b) that by reason

of such high load and use factors the rates here proposed would be
compensatory to sald applicant, and (¢) that showld the authority
here sought be denied the shippers for whose bemefit the p:oposed
rates were Intended would terminate thelr comtracts amd pufchase
thelr own equipment, or that due to competitive Influences such
salppers would be required to curtall thelr production substantially
and thus reduce trhe volume of avallable tonnage.

A serles of elevern exhibits were dntroduced In suppbrt
of the first two propositions.. These were later amended and Sup-
slemented by ten additional exhibits and by oral testimony. No
good purpose would be served by detalling the materlal in these
exhibits; however a deseription of the plan followed in thelr com~
nilztion will be given. Briefly, the total tonnage handled by ap-
vlicant during 1937 in his proprietary, radial amd comtract opera-

tlons was segregoted according to districts and to directiom of




<
movenent. The average constructive mlleage between the San

Joaquin Valley shipping points and several princlpal poimnts In each

of the destination territorlcs was then computed, and welghted zecording
to %the tonnage moving. Thus, a welghted average milezge into each
territory was developed. Additionzl mileage was added for hauls

where the return load was obtalned at some point other than the

Inbommd destination. Next, the capacity of applicantts equipment,
ranging In carrylng capaclity from 9 tons to 21 tons, was considered

and the average load imto the varlous territories was estimated. The
total tonmage handled in 1957 was then divided by the weight of the

average load, the resulting figure was multiplied by the average

mileages Into the respective territories 2ad an estinzte of the total
nileage ¢perated during the year was thus obtained.3 Hhving thus
arrived ot an estimate of the alles operated during 1937, the ¢costs
allocated to applicantts radial, contract and proprietary trucking
operations for the year were drawn from his books and an estimated
cost per {truck mlle was computed. Using this figure, and estimating

2

The following tabulatliorn shows tomnages tramsported into and out
of the principal territorles durlng 1937:

‘ Inbound Qutbound
Terxitory From San Joaguin To ?an Joaqnin
Yalley _ (tops) Te
San Francisco Bay region 9,527 | 6,163
¥onterey Bay reglon ; —-— 743 -
Stockton 2,044 : 127
Sacramento 93 398
Tracy — 263
Los Angeles 3,742 —
Los Angeles-Los Angeles Harbor reglon 1,200
;;ncaster—Mbnolith 303

o

S

A substantial portion of the traffic Included In this mileage
figure duwring 1937, was handled by vhat were termed moutsiden trucks,
< applicant retaining a carrler relatlonship between himself and the
" shipper, but employlng other contract carriers to perform the trans-
portation. The miles operated by such outside trucks was deducted
from the total mileage fligure on a revenue pro—rate basls,.




a round-trip load factor for representative movements, a round-trip
cost was developed. This cost was halved to indicate the cost In ore
direction. While applicant made no specific comparison of the devel-
oped costs it was evident that ne considered them consistent with the
average revenue which would be produced by the proposed rates.
Ve Be Mel; President and Mamager of Visalla Canning Company,

J. V. Gregg, Traffic Menager of Kings Comnty Packing Company and E. J.
Firebaugh, Secretery and Mamager of Exeter Kadota Fig Company, urged .
that this application be granted. According to the testimony of wit-
nesses Mel and Gregg, thelr compamies, as well 2s other small camners

the terrifory, market thelr products principally in the San Fran-—
cisco Bay and Los hingeles areas, In competition with several large
volume canners. They contemded that whereas the latter generally dis-
tribute through warchouses maintained near the consuming centers, ship-
ping by rall and receiving the beneflt of the carload rate into such
warehouses, the smaller camners pust distridute directly from the

valley canmerles and pay. the higher rates applicable .to the smaller
&

The following tadble shows & comparison of the developed cost° and
proposed rates for representative movementss

From: San Joaquin Valley Shipping Points

Average Estimateé Aver-
Costs Proposed Rates age Revenue tmd-
To: : (in Dol- (4n Dollar° per Ton) or Proposed..

lars per Rates( Iin Dol-
Tond

2rs pe
San Francisco Boy 3.66 30,000 Lbvs. 4.00-4.25
.points(returning '

20,000 1bs.
via Mbntereyregﬂxﬂ 10,000 1lbs.

4,000 J.os.)
‘ 2Ny cuntity)
Stockton(picking up  4.19 min. 30,000 lbs. 2¢80-2.90
retuwrn loads at . rin. 20,000 Ibs.

Sacramento and 3.70 (min. 10,000 lbs.

Tracy) 5.80 (zin. £, 5000 lbs.

' . 7.00 pz;gymgzixyﬁ ~

Los Angeles District 4.46 4.00 (min. 30,000 1lbs. 4.32-5.00
(picikdng up re=- 4.80 (min. 20,000 1lvs.

turn loads a2t Los 5.40 (min. 10,000 lbs.

.Angeles, NMonolith 7.00 (min. 4,000 lbs.
. _or Lopeaster) 9,40 (anv cusptity)

E‘E‘?‘E

.50
4.30
4£.70
5.80
7,00
2.60
5.20




guentity shipments. TFor this reasom, the witnesses were eager that
the spread between the rates for carload or truckload quantities and
the rates for the lower welght minima be reduced. Gregg polnted out
that the carlodd rail rate fromx Armoma to San Franclsco exceeded the
rates from othaer competing points by several cents, even though the-
rail distances were comparable, ond that to that extent the use by
highway carriers of theTaltermative applicationm rule resulted in dis-
crimination zgainst his company.s Neither Mel nor Gregg were particu~ .
larly interested in tae proposal here In so far as the nany quantityﬂ
or minimum 4,000 pound rates were concermed, inmasmuch as'ﬁhey seldom
have shipments of that size. |

The situztion of the Exeter XKadoeta Fig Company, as descrived
by witness Firebaugh, appezrs to be somewhat different. This company
packs a product as to whick competition from valley camners is less.
severe:ﬂ However, 1ts annual pack 1s considerably smaller than that of
other valley cammers, 2veraging only about 15,000 tons and this 1is
distributed almost entirely in less-truckload guantities. Thls wit-
ress was not particularly interested in the spread between truckload
and less=-truckload rates, but wanted lower rates for the'lowei weight
ninina. |

ALl of the shaipper witnesses conceded on Croﬂs-ezamination :

that thelr principzl interest in supporting this application was 4o
obtain lower rates and that they had no obhjection to similar rellef
being accorded to competing cammers through the mediwmm of a gemeral
readjustmont of the established minimum rates.

Southern Pacific Companyead 1ts affiliates; The Atchison,
Topeka. éﬁé Santa.ﬁe Rallway Company; and the Truck Owners Assoclation

Srta—

S

By the terms of %the several decisions from which authority to deviate
Iis sought, highway contract carriers are permltted to alternate the es-
tablished minimmm rates with rates concurrently malntained by rallroads
and other common carriers for the same transportation.

‘.
L.y,

e




' v
. \

of California oppoced the granting of this application. These pro-
testants offered no evidence in thelr own behaif bat engaged in
extensive cross-examination of zpplicants! witmesses. Uporn brief,
+he rall lines argued that the yroposed rates contemplated a dis-
ruption of the rate structure and that the basis sought was evidently
intended to equalize geographlical and production disadvantages of

particular industries In oxder to better thelr relative competitive

position with like Iindustries more favorably situwated with respect to
common markets. The ralls fuwrther argued that as the complaint of
shipper witnesses was centered upon the level of rates established

in the proceedings from which relief is herein sought a Section 11
application‘was not approprlate. Conversely, they.conxended that 1f
2 determiﬁation of these 1ssues was deemed neceséary 1t shouvld properly
be accomplished through a reopening of the pertinent proceedings and
reconsideration of the rate levels tﬁereﬂn establlshed.

 The Truck Owners Assoefatlon of Qalifornia argued on brief
that Section 11 of the Eighway Carfiérs' Act contemplates relief
thereuwnder only when it Ls shown that there are extenuating circum-
stances peculiar to fhe carrier and shipments Involved, dlistingulshing
the transportation from that for which the minlmum rates were designed.
It asserted, moreover, that the load and use factors developed by
applicant presuppose that spplicamt at no time semt 2 truck north
with 2 partial load nor di1d he semnd an empty truck north to pick up
an wrgent soutbh-bownd load. The Assoclation contended that an operating
condition of this nature 1: pbenbmenal, and that applicantrts failure
to give consideration to empty truck miles and testimony indicating
that applicant transported urgent less~truckload shipmentsias required
rendered the load factor inaccurate and wduly high, Truck Owners
Assoclation further pointed out om brief that applicant?s 1937 opera-

tions in the aggregate were condueted at a loss, and-that the record




does not Indicate that tomnage eguivalent to thet transported during

1937 would be avallable for 1938. Lastly, it asserted that 4if the
relief sought were gﬁanted It would force both rails and trucks serving
other packing plants in the territory to secure competitive relief.
Tndoubtedly applicant has made a simcere attempt to esti-
wate the cost of performing the tramsportatlion here involved. However,
t must be observed that the accuracy of his final flgures depends en-
irely npon.the propriety of several doubtiul sllocations and wsup—-

ported assumptions. Among these are (a) the allocation of management

and supervision expenses vetween the gralin and feed business and the
trucking operations, (b) the allocation of miles operated as between

nfor-biren and moutsider trucks on & revenue basis, (¢) the allocation
of overhead costs to partlcular hamls on 2 mileage basis, (&) tae
allocation of overhead and rumningcexpenses zs bhetween the prop*ietary;
radial and contract operatlions on a mileage basis, (e) the asswmption

that load factor should be computed withoutr referemce to non-~revenue
mileage, cnd (f) the assumaption that the tonnage moving amnually in
the future vill be substantially equivalent in volume and charactér'to
that moving dwring 1937.

The record does not Iindicate the method used'in allocating
costs between the grain and feed business and the trucking operationms,
nor 1s there sufficlent information from which a proper bésis for
allocation might be ascertained. The use of a revepue basis in esti-
mating the relative mileage over which "for~hlret and Toutslden trucks
were operated 1s clearly arbltrary in the extreme, particularly where
1t appears that tae use of Toutsidem trucks is confined to particular
types of hauling and that charges were not assessed on 2 mileage basis.
The allocation of overhead costs to partlcular hauls on a mileage basis
is genérally recognized as erroneous, it being evident that depreciation,
Insurance, rent and similar expenses have little relation to the milesge

operated. The dlstribution of costs on 2 mileage basis between the

e




proprietary, radlal and contract operaztioms fa2ils to givg recognition
to the imherent differenmces in these three operations, such as
differenqes in average lengths of haul, in types of equipment re-
quired, and Iin commoditics handled. The computation of load factor
according to the aggregate tonnage moving to zand fromvpaéticular terri-

tories over a period of time and without regard to non-revenne mileage
traversed In obtaining return loads 1s entirely different from the |
nexmer in walch load factor was estimated im the cost studies upon

which the minimum rates were based, and hence does not afford a proper
basis for comparison. The assumption that the same volume and charac-
ter of tomnage enjoyed by applicant during the year 1937 wonld bep
tendered to him over like perfods im the future finds little support

In the record. Represemtatives of two shippers testiflied that they
expected thelir 1938 tonrage to be substantially the same as that

- .Shipped during 1937. On the other hand, applicant contracted during

1937, with at least eleven shippers. The record shows that hls con-

tracts with'éertain of those shippers have been ¢canceled. To that ex-

tent his 1938‘toﬁnage nay be reduced. The fact that with the establishe
ment of ninimum rates the opportunity of obtaining back;haul tonnage
by the quotation of mout-of-pocket! rates would be lessened, mey also
tend to affect spplicantts load factor in the future. Corsidering

all these wmecertain factérs, the record is not convincing that appli-
¢cant éan operate more economiczlly than can competing carriers or that
the ratgﬁvproposed would retuxrn the c¢ost of performing the service.

" AUpon consideration of 2ll tae fécts and circumstances of
record the Commission is of the opinlon znd finds that the proposed
rates have not been shown to be reasonable or compensatory. The appli~
catiorn will be denied. . |




ORRER
Upon comsideration of all the facts and circimstances of
record,
IT IS HEREEY ORDERED that thls application be and it is
hereby denied.

Dated at San Francisco, Califormila, this ;22/7-g day of
Q\MM/L. »1938.

v

MM/{
WM@« /
B

N COMMI SSIONbl'iS

~10~




